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July 22, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Cakland, CA 94621

RE:—“Fofmer.Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davig Street
ro, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN2512-01)
dated July 13, 1994, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call cur office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

/bp
Enclosure
co: Mr. BEdward C. Ealston
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MPDS-UN2512-01
July 13, 1994

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE: Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent guarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIPELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this
quarter are indicated in Table 1. Prior teo sampling, the wells were
checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in

Table 1. The ground water flow direction during the most recent
quarter is not shown on a separate figure, due to unavailability of new
survey data of monitoring wells. The monitoring well covers were

damaged during site demolition and excavation activities, therefore,
they need to be re-surveyed.

Ground water samples were collected on June 9, 19%4. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 10.5 and 12.5 gallons
of water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer.

The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the opurged

- B - T T JENE e L) g e = b - ~ 1 £ -~ N =
ground water to tne Uncocal Refinery logated In Fod=o, Cairifornia, Lor
treatment and dischargs to San Pablo Bay under NPDES parmit.
ANALYTICAT, RESULTS

) b - Do gt T ) o -
The cround water gamples were ana.yzed a- Segucia Ana_yTiical Laboralory
S . ; - ; z
and werse accompanied by proverly executed Chaln of Custcdy documenta-
tleon The analvtical results of the ground water sarmples collected to
date are summarxized in Takles 2 and 32 The ccncentratlons of Totaos
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Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene
detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter are shown
on the attached Figure 1. Copies of the laboratoxy analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.
DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, and to Mr. Dan Sullivan of the City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call at (510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

fE;;@éi:igfégé::g—
Sarki . Karkarian

Staff Engineer

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geoclogist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/dlh
Lrtachments: Tables 2, 2 & 3
Iocation Map
Tlgure 1
Laboratory Arnaiyses
Chain of Custody documernzation

cc: Mr. Ropert E. Xezgerliarn, Xapreailan Zngineering, Inc.



MPDS-UN2512-01
Page 1 of 9

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground Depth Product . Total

Water to - Thick- - - Water Product Well
REFC Blevation Wakter - ness . - Purged Purged, - Depth.
Well # “{feet} {fect) * (feet) Sheen (gallong) (ounces) (fesetle

(Monitored and Sampled on June 9, 19%%4)

MW1 N/A 15.22 0 No 12 0 32.68
MW2 N/A 15.48 ¢ No 12 0 32.56
M3 N/A 14 .74 0 No 12.5 0 32.51
MW4 N/A 15.08 0 No 12 0 32.10
MW5S WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW6& WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW7 N/A 14 .43 0 No 10.5 0] 29.82
{(Monitored and Sampled on October 30, 1992)
MW1#* 1l6.11 16.58 0 - 0 0
MW2 * % 17.38 0 No 11 0
MW3 * % 17.08 0.07 N/Aa 0 0
MW4 WELL WAS INACCESSIRLE
MW5 WELIL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW6G 16.12 17.07 0 No 11 0
MW7 15.78 16.31 0 No 10 0]
(Monitored and Sampled on May 26, 13992)
MW1* 16.79 15.80 0 - 0 0
MW2 16.74 16.30 Q No 13 0]
MW3 16.76a 16.06 0.12 N/A 0 0
MW4 16.76 15.62 0 No 13 0]
MWL * 16.80 16.22 0 - 0 0
MIWg 16.85 16.34 0 No 13 0
MW7 1l6.79 15.30 0 No 13 0
(Monitored and Sampled on February 27, 13892)
MW * 17,33 15,386 & - 4] 0
MW?2 17.64 25.40 0 No 1z G
MW3 = 17.82a i4 .98 2.089 N/R 8] 0
MW4 17.42 14 ,9¢ 0 o 13 0]
MWE * 17.52 15.50 g, - - 0 8]
MWe 17.49 15.70 0 No 13 G
MW7 17.37 15.1 ) NG 13 G
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TABLE 1 {(Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

¥ %

F YN

Well Well
Cover Casing
Elevation Elevation

Well # (feet) aa (feet)
MW1 32.69 NA
MW2 33.04 NA
MW3 32.73 NA
MW4 32.38 NA
MW5 33.02 NA
MW6 33.19 NA
MW7 32.09 NA

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from
the top of the well casings. Prior to June 9, 1994, the depth to water
level and total well depth were taken from the top of well covers.

Monitored only.

The Christy boxes for wells MW2 through MW5 were damaged during recent tank
removal and soil excavation activities at the site; therefore, the ground
water elevation could not be accurately determined.

Ground water elevations were corrected for presence of free product
(correction factor = 0.77).

The previous elevations of the top of the well covers before site
excavation works, were surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level (MSL).

Sheen determination was not performed.

It

Not Applicable.

Not Available.

e
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data pricr to June §, 19%4, were proviaad by XKa
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATCORY ANALYSES
WATER
) , TPH as TPH as R Ethyl- : , TOG
-Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Renzene Toluene benzene Xyvlenes (mg/L)

6/09/94 MW1 - 580+ ND ND ND ND --

MW2 -- 1,900¢¢ 6.7 ND 66 ND --

MW3 17,000%* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000 --

MW4 ND 7804 ND ND ND ND --

MW5 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW6 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 - 6104 ND ND ND ND --
10/30/92 MW1 NOT SAMPLED

MWZ2 - 1,200 ND ND ND ND --

MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE QF FREE PRODUCT

MW& WELL: WAS INACCESSIBLE

MW5 NOT SAMPLED

MW6 -- ND ND ND ND ND --

MW7 -- ND ND ND ND ND --
5/26/92 MW1 NOT SAMPLED

MW2 -- 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 38 -

MW3 A 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000 880

MW4 NP 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9 --

MW5 NOT SAMPLED

MWe —- ND ND ND ND 0.65 --

MW7 -- ND ND ND ND 0.60 - -
2/27/92 MW1 NOT SAMPLED

MW2 - 330 12 12 10 93 - -

MW2 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE QOF FREE PRODUCT

MW4 ND 43 ND 1.0 0.37 2.5 --

MW5 NOT SAMPLED

MWo -- MND 3.2 ND ND 3. --

MW7 - - 38 ND 0.87 0.69 4. .C - -
1TL/19/%7 MWL NCT SAMPLED

MWZ - - 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 - -

MW3 NOT SAMPIED DUE TO THZ PRESENCZ OF FREE PRODUCT

MW ND ND ND ND N3 ND --

MWz NCT SAMPLED

MAWG -- ND ND ND ND NG -
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
TPH as TPH as ~ Ethyl- TOG
Date Well #  Diesel -Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (ma/L)
8/15/91 MWl NOT SAMPLED
MW2 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 NOT SAMPLED
MWé -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 MWl -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 -- ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND
MW3 2,000 23,000 840 3,400 590 2,600 ND
MW4 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND
MIW5S ND ND ND ND KD ND ND
MWe& -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/04/91 MW1 ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 ND
MW5 ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND
MWé6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 MWL ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW?2 ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 ND
MW3 940 16,000 820 1,500 2,200 770 ND
MW4 ND ND ND 0.386 ND 0.98 ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND
8/09/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
M2 D ND ND ND ND wND ND
MW3 500 1,300 5¢& 140 140 31 ND
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWZ ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANATYSES

WATER
TPH as TPH as Ethyl- - TQG
Date  Well # - Diesel - Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes {(mqg /L)
5/10/90 MWL ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 43 ND 1.0 ND ND ND
MW3 850 6,200 94 460 160 540 2.8
M4 88 54 ND 2.0 ND 0.37 ND
MW5E g3 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND
MWeo ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND
2/23/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND 1.3
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWeé ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/21/89 MWL ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9
MW2 ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6
MW3 110 1,800 ND ND ND ND 3.8
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/29/89 Mw4 12C ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5S 100 ND ND 0.94 0.30 ND ND
MWéo ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/10/89 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND
MW3 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 ND
£4/25/89 MWL o0 ND G.321 N ND ND - -
MW?Z2 ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND --
MW 3 5,700 56 ND ND 0.31 0.4¢ --
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATCRY ANALYSES
WATER

TOG = Total 011 & Grease

*  Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that they hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture

¢+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gascline.

¢4 Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that they hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Ao Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected
and analyzed to determine if the product was predominantliy hydrocarbon

based.
-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
mg/L = milligrams per liter.
Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: Monitoring data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc.
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6/09/94

10/30/92

5/26/92

2/27/92

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Tetrachloro- 1,1-Dichloro- 1,1,1-Frichloro- Chloro- 1,1-Dichlo~ 1,2-Dichloro-

Well i ethene ethane ethane methane _roethene benzene
MW1 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
MW?2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 ** 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND
MW 5 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MWea WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW/ 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MwW4 WiLL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MWG 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW7 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND
MWZ ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MiA4 2.4 13 3.5 ND 0.83 ND
MW6 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7
MW7 2,2 ND ND ND ND ND
MWZ ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 3.5 6.0 ND ND ND ND
MW6 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6
MW/ 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued)
SUMMARY CF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Tetrachloro- 1,Ll-Dichloxo~ 1,1,1-Trichloro- Chloro- 1,1-Dichlo- 1,2-Dichloro-
Date Well # ethene ethane ethane methane roethene . benzene
11/19/91 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND
MW& 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
S5/24/91 MWl 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
M4 4.1 2.5 3.9 ND ND ND
MW5S 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND
11/06/90 MWI1 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 6 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
4/25/89 MW1+# 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 2 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND

MW 3 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

*  Trichloroethene was detected at 0.55 ug/L.

** Trichleoroethene was detected at 0.70 pg/L.

ND = Non-dectectable.

Results are in microgramg per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All EPA wethod 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for those shown in the above table.

- lLaboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Residential Area
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Monitoring well (by KEI — existing)
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[ ] Concentraticn of benzene in 1g/L
< > Concentranien of TPH as diesel i ng/L 0 30 1O
ND = Non-detectable. NA = Net analvzed T e E—
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= The lab reported that the hyvdrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasolhne

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUND WATER ON JUNE 9. 1994

m

D S SERYICES INCORPORATED

FORMER UNOCAL 5\§ #2512
1300 DAVIS STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE
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W¥ Analytical

Sequoia

" MPDS Senvices

: Attention: Avo Avedessian

: 2401 Stanwell Dr.,

Ste. 400

: Concord, CA 94520

680 Chesapeake Drnve

Redwood City, CA 94063

1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Surte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 686.9600
(916} 921-9600

Client Project ID: ~Unacal #2512, 1300 Davis S{., San Leandro

Sample Matrix;

Water

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020

Sampled:

Received:

Reported:
First Sample #: 406-0477

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

Jan 9, 1604 -
Jun 9, 1994 :
Jun 23, 1994;

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. i.D. I.D. I1.D, 1.D.
pg/L 4060477 406-0478  406-0479  406-0480  4086-0481
MW-1* MW.-2*= MW-3 MW-4* MW-7+*
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 580 1,900 69,000 780 610
Benzene 05 N.D. 6.7 1,300 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.5 N.D. N.D. 7,100 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 05 N.D. 66 1,800 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 N.D. N.D. 11,000 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Discrete Gasoline and Gasoline Discrete Discrete
Peak Discrete Peak Peak
Peak
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 10 500 10 10
Date Analyzed: 6/21/94 6/21/94  6/20/94  6/21/94  6/21/94
instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-2 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 99 93 97 100 a9

(QC Limits = 70-130%)

B

|
|

N

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N O were not detected apove the stated reporting limrt.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

|\ ‘,r-"b‘ /"
X
”\py% 7

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

Pleasze Note

* This sample does not appear t© contam gasoline

MTBE range

** This sample appears to contain gasoline and non-gasoline mixtures ' Discrete Peak” refers to an un-

identified peak in the MTBE range

Discrete Peak refers to an un:dentified npeak in the

4060477 MFD < 1>



SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-5600 FAX {510} 686-9689

v Anal y l ical 819 Stniker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services T Client Broject 17 Unocal #3512, 1300 bavis 5t San Leandro  Sampled:  Jun ‘9, 1694
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:  Water Received: Jun 9, 1994
" Cancord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:  Jun 23, 1994

: A_ttt_an'giqn: Avo Ay_edesgi_a_n _ First Sam_p}e #: 4060479

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D.
ug/L 406-0479 406-0480
MW-3* MW-4
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 17,000 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel and --
Unidentified
Hydracarbons
<C14
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/13/94 6/13/94
Date Analyzed: 6/17/94 6/15/94
Ingtrument {dentification: HP-3B HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh dresel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not detected above the stated reporting limit

“SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note
( *This sample appears to contain diesel and non-digsel mixtures Unidentiied hydrocarbons
Y "{O‘:—»&q-.,, i < (C14 are probably gasohne

Atah B Kemp

Project Mapager
4060477 MPD <2

i
N

" T TN e D




SeqUOIa 630 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX {(415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Swite L. Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686.9689

'’ Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- MPDS$ Services = Glient Project ID: Unoeal #2513, 1300 Davis St . San Leandre ~ Sampled: ~ 'Jun S, 1984
12401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-1 Received: Jun 8, 1994
" Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 21, 1894 :
i Attention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number: 406-0477 Reported:  Jun 23, 1994.

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane. ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerann 050 e N.D.
BrOMOOIML. ...t eee e evr e nae e DBD s N.D.
Bromomethane. ...t ereveaee e 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide.........cc.ceoi e eeee e 050 e N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE. o oot eeever e s v et e seesmeseans 050 s N.D.
ChlorOBtNANE. ...t ee e e eeee e e enees 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl €ther.........c.occcoreirerneceeee e 1.0 s N.D.
L0211 Fo) (a7 10] 1o 1 THRE RO TURR 050 e N.D.
Chloromethane........coooieeeeiee et se e eree e T.0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ........c.ocococeceeeeevieceeeerrenen 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........co v cccmioeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeraeee 050 s N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene. ... e DBD s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........ooo e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeree s 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. .......cvveeeieee e 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthane. ... ... sae s cnens 050 e N.D.
1,1-DichlorOethane. . ... e ae s 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........coveeeevccveiieeee et 0,50 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloreethene..........oeeecev v 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropana.........ccooeeccvienesnnerreneresssnssaons 050 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens............cocoevrvnevencrecceereeeee 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.........cvevvvneccvereecinncns 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride.......ooocoe e 5O e N.D.

1 1,2, 2 Tetrachloroethane 0.50

1,1 ,1 Trlchloroe_hane

1,1,2-Trchloroethane.........ceveeciiecvreceie e 0.50
Trichloreethene.....oovece et 0.50
Trichlorofluoromethane...............oocoooeeecicieeee 0.50
Vinyl ChlONae. ......ooeeei et 1.0

Analytes reported as N O were not present above the stated hrit of deteciion

SEQUOEA ANALYTICAL. #1271

L r.
\Mmmp
Project Matiager
4080477 MPD -3 -



SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1500 Bates Avenue, Suite b Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services ' Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro ‘Sampled: Jun 9, 1994
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-2 Received: Jun 9, 1994 -
¢ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed: Jun 2122, 19947
.. Attention: Avo Avedessian b Number: 406-0478 Reported:  Jun 23, 1994:.

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L Hg/L
Bromodichloramethane.............ccocooviecocvieceeeeenene. 050 e N.D.
BromOtQIML ..ottt 050 e N.D,
Bromomethane............ooocviiniiciniiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... v 050 e N.D.
ChlorOheNZENE. ... 0.50 e N.D.
CHIOTOBTNANG. ... eee e e e re et ene e 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.........ccccerreeiiiereeeeecene 1.0 N.D.
ChIOrOTOIMN.....ccceeeeeceeccee ettt 0.80 e N.D.
O OB NANE 1ttt e s eees 1.0 N.D.
Dibromaochloromethane......c......ccouioveeoeovccoeeeeeiees 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ccocoocoeeeeieeieeeeeee e eeveen 050 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cccocecvcvinierviieeeerere e 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........coccovoieececvirie e 050 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane.........cocecvee e, 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........ccvree oot 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene........occveeveeceece et aeeee 080 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene..............ccoovioeeenieceeeeveeeen 0.50 s N.D,
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.............cooooocoioeeeceiveeen, 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroptopang......c.cce e eeaeens 050 s N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropent.............ooceeeoeveeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent...........ccocvveeveeemveiseeceseennnn. 050 s N.D.
Methylene chlotide........c.cooveioicnireereee e B0 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........c.oeeeceeveeveeceeeeeeesvenssenes 050 e N.D.
TetrachlorOBtRBNE. ........o..e oo reeee et reae e e 050 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............o oo eeeeeeeereeeeeeeeee e, 050 e N.D.
1,1, 2-TriChlOrOethane. . e 080 s N.D.
TrchIOTOBNENE........ov ettt e e e 080 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..........ooooeecveeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
Vinyl chlotide. ..o 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated mit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

i
|

\‘:("’7- /
AlEn B Kemp

Project Manager
4080477 MPD <4»



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9500 FAX (510) 686-9689

L ¥ 4 Analytical 819 Stnker Avenue, Sute 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

-MPDS Services =~ 7 Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San teandre  Sampled: ~ Jun 9, 1984
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received: Jun 8, 1994:;
i Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Methad: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 21, 1994
- Attention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number: 406-0479 Reported:  Jun 23, 1994

ieler .

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
pa/L Ha/L
Bromodichloramethane........ccovvcvevcieeeireeieee e, B0 e N.D.
BrOMOfON . v ettt ae e e ve e 50 N.D.
Bromomethana..........occeeeeiceeecreieee et v e eesnnans 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlotide.........oooeoeeeirieeeeee e 5.0 e N.D.
ChIorobenzene...........ccvvieieeienticeeecireeeee e s eeenenen 50 N.D.
ChEOroBthaANe. ..ottt re e ve s 10 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ..o 10 e N.D.
L0107 (a] (T4 3 1 ORI B.0 e N.D.
Chloromethane..........cccov e 10 s N.D.
Dibromochlaromethane.........cocceveveeinieinenc e 5.0 e N.D.
1,3-DichloroDENZene. ..o 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............coeecvveeoeereee e 5.0 et N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........cccceeeveveevceecree e 50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........coovveeececcc e, 50 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethanse...........ccoev e et 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......cecvcevneiicecneieceir e BO e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene...........ccoocvoreeeeeeeeeeeeceeeenn, 5O e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......coeocevvie e B.O e N.D.
1.2-Dichloropropane............coooeeeoeieceeceeeee e BO v N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........ccoeeececvieeeecccrceeeee, 5O e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropense........c.cccveevecvneeeeceeveeeee, B.O e N.D.
Methylene chloride.........ccooeviivieeeniieeeee e B e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........coeeeceeecveeieeeeeesveeeeeeenen, B.O e N.D.
TetrachloroEtNENE......ccv i eeerer e venreas BO e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.............occcoceovvveececeeeeeeeeeee e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........c..oocevecceeeeecieeeeecvree e BO e N.D.
Trichloroethene.......oooeev e BO v N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............c..oooooveiee e 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl chlotide..........oveioniee e, 10 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N D wers not present above the stated imit of detection Because matnix effects and or ather factors
required additional sample dilution detection limits for tris sample have been raised

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

3
i

1& A%(“ "?_‘ /

N ‘,‘;\.‘_—?“ o "7
Alan Kerﬁg
Project Manager
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services' ‘ " Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St San Leandre ~ Sampled: Jun 9’ 1994:
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received: Jun 8, 1994 -
- Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 21-22, 1994;
T:Attentlon Avo Avedessmn Lab Number: 406-0480 Reported:  Jun 23, 1894

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane..........ccocoveeveeeivieeeeevereeenns oo 0850 e N.D.
Bromoform.. ..o s 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane........ccoeccoiceeieecece e e snesri s 1.0 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... 050 e N.D,
ChiorobanzZene........c.ocivce it eree e eiae s 0.50 s N.D.
Chloroethane.........oceeiceiie ettt 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.... e 10 N.D.
ChlOrOf oM. et e e e ers 0.50 s N.D.
Chloromethane..... ..o e e e rneen 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........ccooeveesvncinsresserecsie 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene.........ccccoecveicee v e 050 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........c.ccovveeeieeeceiie e D50 e, N.D.

1,2-Dichlorobenzene.
2 chhloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloropropane .......................................................

cis-1,3-Dichloropropens........cveciieeeccireeeeeee i, 0:50 ..................................... N:D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 050 e N.D.
Methylene chlotide.........ocorciee e 50 e N.D.

1 1 2 2 Tetrachloroethane

.3 sm' }

Analytes reporied az N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection

. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

.
\\A\‘\ r\} >
lan B Kemp
PrOJect Manager
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Averme, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analy‘tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

. MPDS Services ~ " Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandre  Sampled: ~ Jun 9, 1994
., 2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received: Jun 9, 1994
-~ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 21, 1994
. Attention: Avo Avedessian Lab Number: 406-0481 Reparted:  Jun 23, 1994:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane...........covecveemieeceievieeecsiccvieinae 050 e N.D.

=L £0 £aTu {0’ ¢ o1 VRO 0.50 N.D.

Bromomethane.. .. ..o s 10 e N.D.

Carbon tetrachloride.........cooceeeecivcicre et 050 s N.D.

ChlOrobDeNZENe......voce et s me e 050 e N.D.

Chlotoethane..........oooo et eanee 1.0 N.D.

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........c.ccooeeceieee e, 1.0 e N.D.

CRIOTOTOI ettt et ee v et e eane 050 e N.D,

ChIorOmMEeThaNE. ..o 1.0 s N.D.

Dibromochloromathane.........ccoooevi e 0850 e N.D.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene......cc vt 050 e e reaans N.D.

1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .....o..eoooeeeeieeeveee e nveeeeereene 0.50 et N.D.

1,2-Dichlorabenzene.. ... ..o 0.50 et N.D.

1,1-Dichlorogthane............ooocveeeiciecee e 0.50

1,2-Dichloroethans. ..o eeeereneeeans 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethene........cccoericcc e, 0.50

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........ccccvvvicviicciii e 0.50

trans-1,2-Dichloroethens.........cccocceeeverecerene s 0.50

1,2-DichlOropropane..........cee i rnenesnrsesenesrenrenens 0.50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropens. ... 0.50

trans-1,3-Dichloropropent.........ccocvvvcirvieseevesierenne. 0.50

Methylene chloride...........ccooovinncieeeeeereree 5.0

1,1,2, 2 Tetrachloroethane ..... 0.50

1 1 1-Tr|chloroethane . 0.50

1,1,2-Tnchloroethane ...................................................... 0.50

Trichloroethene.....o e 0.50

Trichlorofluoromethane............coooecionieeeeeceeveee e, 0.50

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated hmit of detection

r_SEC)U()UJ\ ANALYTICAL, #1271

b
Ve
AR B, Kathp
Project Mgﬁager
4060477 MPD <7 .



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Surte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

"MPDS Services " 777 Client Project {D: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., $an Leandro
¥ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Liquid

": Concord, CA 94520 .
; Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 4060477-81 Reported:  Jun 23, 1994

FI T AT e DT e T T B, IuI

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
EPA
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 8015 Med.,
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J.Fontecha  J.Fontecha K. Wimer
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080419 4060419 4060419 4060419 BLKOG1394
Date Prepared: 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/13/94
Date Analyzed: 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/15/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20pg/L 60 pg/L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 105 105 107 89
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 110 110 &7
Relative %
Difference: 47 47 47 28 3.0

LCS Batch#: 1L.CS062004 1LCS062094 1LCS062094 1LCS062094  BLKD&1394
Date Prepared: 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/20/94 6/13/94
Date Analyzed: 5/20/94 6/20/94 5/20/94 6/20/94 6/15/94
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3B
LCS %
Recovery: 90 110 114 114 89
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72130 71-120 28-122

Flease Note' [
The LCS 1s a control sarmple of known interferent free matnx that rs analyzed using the same reagents

ISEQUO!A ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparaion and anaiyheal metheds employed for the samples  The matrix spike s an aliquot of samiple |

: forttfied with known cuantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure |
AN the recovery of analytes from the matrnix spike does not fall within spezified control imits due to matrix

\’M Ty mnterference the LCS recovery 1s to be used to validate the batch
A Kemp
Project Manager

4080477 MPD <8 -



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1500 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analyti(:a_]_ 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-0100

; MPOS Services ~ Client Project 1D: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., $an Leandro

2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: liguid

- Concord, CA 94520 _
 Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 4060477-81 Reported:  Jun 23, 1894

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J. Fontecha
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4060428 4060428 4060428 4060428
Date Prepared: 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94
Date Analyzed: 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 /21794
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20u9/L 20 pg,/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 95 90 95
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 90 90 20 93

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 5.4 0.0 2.1

LCS Batchs#: 21.CS062194 2LG3062194 2108062194 2LCS062194
Date Prepared: 6/21/94 6/21/94 §/21/94 6/21/94
Date Analyzed: 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 5/21/94
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 74 100 105 110
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72130 71-120

Please Note
The LCS 1 a control sarnple of known interferent free matrix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271  |preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples The matrix spike 15 an aliguot of sample
i

P fortified with known quantities of specrfic compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure |
\ kl‘- - /" the recovery of analytes from the matnx spike dees net fall within specified control mits due to matnx
*%»ﬂ/‘{ 7 interference the LCS recovery 1s to be used to validate the batch
Agn’B/ Kemp ~

Project Magager
4060477 MPD - >



SeqUOIH 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 3649233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9500 FAX (5100 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
_MPDS Services ““Client Project ID: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis §t, San Leandro 7%
2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix; Liquid
- Concord, CA 94520 .
: Attention: Avo Avedessian _QC Sample Group: 4060477-81 Reported:  Jun 23, 1984;
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chloro- 1,1-Dichloro-  Trichlero- Chloro-
ethene ethene benzene ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nl K. Nill K. Nill K. iill K. Nil K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4060481 4080481 4060481 4060578 4060578 4080578
Date Prepared: 6/22/94 6/22/94 6/22/94 6/21,/94 6/21/94 6/21/94
Date Analyzed: 6/22/94 6/22/94 6/22/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94
.Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HPs890/6 HP5880/6 HP5890/7 HP5880,7 HP5890/7
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 g/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 71 96 97 62 76 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 75 104 101 68 80 93
Relative %
Difference: 5.4 80 40 9.2 5.1 1.1

LCS Batch#: LCS062194 LCS052194 LCS062194  LCS062194  LCS062194  LCS062194
Date Prepared: 6/21/94 6/21/04 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94
Date Analyzed: 6/21,/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 6/21/94 8/21/94
Instrument [.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/6 HP5890/7 HP5890/7 HP5890,/7
LCS %
Recovery: 59 96 92 71 74 20
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-146 38-150 28-167 35-146 38-150
Please Note
The LCS 15 a control sample of known interferent free matrix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation and analytical metnods employed for the samples  The matrix spike 1s an aliquot of sarmple
1 p fortfied with known quantities of gpecific compounas and subjected to the entire analyticai procedure  If
b {/7“ . the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control hmits due to matrix
[) i ay interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch
A Kemp-

Project Manager

4060477 MPD - 10~



M P D S Services,

Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Swite 400, Concord, CA 94520

Tel: (510) 6025120

Fax: (610) 689-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TURN AROUND TIME:

SAMPLE UNOCAL ) | ANALYSES REQUESTED
— 2 i , Neaundli o
(Tow) HOVSIA AJEMIAN §/S# 23 oy &
ol
i
WITNESSING AGENCY apoRess: _l20o Davi's of- g g
x| Q ) 2
SAMPLING g E nI. o] é
SAMPLE 10 MO NO OF CONT LOCATION o - =

Rr-'tl u[q (

REMARKS

mw- ¥ Gqre | a5t sy Wetls | ¥ v 4060477 Ap
wo-z | . ez | v 4 (Wor) . | y 2060478\
Mw-3 oot ] vy 4(veA) v VY / 4060479 At
ww - 4 P o1z |y |V f(xi’l)e( 2 v v / 1060480 |
w7 // N B A(voh) Iz J J/ 4060481 A))

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

L

RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE?
VeSS

(SIGNATURE| l-- 4 {SIGNATURE} P /qq 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED?

gb—c%ﬁ)w > DA e s | YES
ISIGRATUREY { é / (SIGNATURE 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?

2 Dalo4 s e
(SIGNA TURE] e = [SIGNATURE} 4, WERE SAMPLES IN APFROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPLHLY PACKAGED?
e . g
e

. - - f\ v 4 MUIAY S‘ eSS
(SIGNA U . {SIGNATURE) SIGNATURE; TITLE: DATE:

D g t«..r.-(yg’f

/9/74




